

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND

WHEREAS, the City of Kirkland and the Washington State Highway Department have entered into negotiations for the purchase by the Washington State Highway Department of a strip of land owned by the City of Kirkland and lying along the east side of Primary State Highway No. 1 in the Northeast Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of Section 17, Township 25 North, Range 5 E.W.M., and

WHEREAS, the Washington State Highway Department desires the right to enter upon said property pending final closing of such purchase, and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Kirkland finds the grant of such right of entry pending purchase is in the best interests of the City of Kirkland and the State of Washington Highway Department,

NOW, THEREFORE,

ð,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND AS FOLLOWS:

That the Washington State Department of Highways shall be permitted to enter onto and use the following described real property for a period of one year from the date of the adoption of this resolution, or until title to said property is transferred to the State of Washington for use of the Highway Department, whichever shall first occur. Said property is described as follows: A strip of land varying in width from O feet at Highway Engineer's Station 459400 to 50 feet in width at Station 461400, then 50 feet in width between Highway Engineer's Station 461450 to Station 463450 and then from 50 feet in width at Highway Engineer's Station 463450 to 0 feet in width at Station 465450, lying along the east side of Primary State Highway No. 1, in the N.E. 1/4 of the S.E. 1/4 of Section 17, Township 25 North, Range 5 E.W.M., King County, Washington, and containing 0.488 acres more or less.

Unanimously adopted by the Kirkland City Council at its regular meeting on July 6, 1964.

Mayor Bargaling

Attest:

٠.,

George E. Guderson City Clerk